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FIREARMS 

CHAPTER 134. 
[S. B. No. 246-- Plain] 

REGULATING THE USE OF FIREARMS. 
AN ACT to Prohibit the Carrying and Use of Firearms by Children and 

Minors. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ l. It shall be unlawful for any parent or guardian or other
person having charge or custody of any minor child under fifteen 
years of age, to permit such child to carry or use, for target 
practice or any other purpose, any firearms of any description, 
loaded with powder and lead, in public, except when such child 
ie in the company of, and under the direct control of such parent, 
guardian, or other person authorized by such parent or guardian. 

§ 2. Any person violating any provision of this act shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be fined $10.00 and costs, or 
in lieu thereof, be imprisoned in the county jail for a period of 
fifteen days. 

§ 3. An emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this act
shall be in force after the date of its passage and approval. 

Approved March 3, Hlll. 

CHAPTER 135. 
(S. B. No. 302-Taleott] 

TO FORFEIT FIRE AR¥S. 
AN ACT To Forfeit Firearms or Other Weapons to the State When Found 

on the Pt>rson of 11ny one Arrested and Convicted of o. Felony, Mis­
demeanor or other Crime. 

Be It E11acted by tire Legislatii·e Assembly of tfte State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. When there shall have been found on any person ar­
rested and convicted of felony, misdemeanor or other crime, 
an)' firearms or any slrnrp or dangerous weapon, •which is usually 
used for attack, such firearm or weapon shall be forfeited to the 
state. 

§ 2. EMERGE: cv.] Wherras, an emeri:r<'ncy exists in that there
is no law allowing the state to forfeit such weapon, this law shall 
be in full force and effect. from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved farch 3, 1911. 



FOREION CORPORATIONS 

CHAPTER 136. 
[H. R. No. 402-Aasheim] 

221 

PROHIBITING THE MANUFACTURE, USE AND SALE OF CERTAIN 
EXPLOSIVES. 

AN ACT To Prohibit the Manufacture, Use and Sale of Blank Cartridges, 
Fire Arms, Certain Fire Crackers and Certain other �rplosives. 

Be It E11acled by the Legislative Assembly of the Stale of North Dakota: 

§ l. MISDEMEANOR TO MANUFACTURE OR SELL.) Every person
,vho shall manufacture, use, sell or keep for sale within the state 
any blank cartridges, pistols, bl-ank cartridge revolver, or other 
blank cartridge, fire arms, blank cartridge caps, containing dyna­
mite, and fire crackers, exceeding three inches in length, and 
exceeding one-half of an inch in diameter shall be guilty of a 
misdemeanor. 

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage and approval. 

Approved March 6, 1911. 

FOREIGN CORPORATIONS 

CHAPTER 137. 
[S. B. No. 303-Whitc.her] 

REGARDING FOREIGN CORPORATIONS. 
AN ACT To Amend Sections 4695 and 4698 of the Revised Codes of North 

Dakota for 1905, Relating to Foreign Corporations. 

Be It Enacted by the,Legislafri:e Assembly of the Stale of North Dakota: 

§ 1. That Section 4695 of the Revised Codes of North Dakota
for 1905 be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows: 

§ 4695. FORETON CORPOR.\TIONS C.\N 00 8USJ;-1ESS IN TIIIS STATE
WHEN.,] No foreign corporal.ion, association or joint stock com­
pany, except an insurance company shall sdl or otherwise dis­
pose of its capital stock or transact any husin<>ss within this 
·state, or acquire, hold or dispose of prnpert-' real or personal
within this state, until such corvoration shall have filed in the
office of the secretary of state a duly authenticated copy of i-ts
charter, articles of incorporation, and by laws, and shall have
complied with the provisions of tl1is chapter; provided that the
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